
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF OPEN SCHOOLING 
3ggut 9001: 2015 VHfor/1S0 9001:2015 Certified 

(An autonomous Institution under Deptt. of SE&L, Ministry of Education (MoE), Govt. of India) 

F.No-21-2A/2022/NIOS/SSS/ADM Date :13 February, 2023 

To, 

All Regional Directors, 
NIOS Regional Centre's 

Subject: Uploading of Internal Asscssment Marks of Vocational Courses 

Madam/Sir, 

As you are aware that the addendum to the notification no. 37/2021 was issued by Vocational 
Education Department on 13.09.2022 regarding Vocational subject integrated with Academic courses 
(Secondary and Senior Secondary) does not have TMA. Instead the marks of Internal Assessment are to 
be awarded by the Al's for vocational courses mentioned in table below. 

For Vocational Education courses, there are three components for assessment i.e. Theory Practical 

and Internal Assessment as per scheme of examination given in the Vocational Education Prospectus. 

The following vocational courses under integration have division/ distribution of Practical, Theory 

and Internal Assessment as under 
Code No. Name of the Programme Marks 

Internal Assessment /TMA 
Total 

Theory Practical 
Cutting and Tailorin 
Dress Making 

Beauty Culture and Hair care 
Indian Embroidery 

Web Designing and Development 
Yoga Assistant 

Plumbing 
Four Wheeler Chassis Technician 

605 
606 
612 

0 90 80 200 
90 
90 
70 
70+30 

| 30 

30 
80 200 

80 200 
200 
200 

628 100 

622 
667 

611 

30 20 
100 
90 

20 200 
0 80 200 

623 80 150 20T+50Pr 300 

Four Wheeler Engine Technician 
Vermicomposting 

Fire Prevention & Industrial Safety 

624 150 
|100 
| 150 

20T+50Pr 
40 
20T+50Pr 

30 

621 
300 
200 60 

626 80 300 

Accordingly, the Als have to upload their Internal Assessment /TMA Schedule in Al's panel on 
SDMIS portal. You are requested to disseminate this information to all Als under your jurisdiction so that 

they can plan the Internal Assessment / TMA and inform all learners well in time. 

The awards of internal assessment are to be uploaded on NIOS Portal separately by the Als by 10h 
March, 2023 for March /April 2023 public examination. 

The Als have to upload the awards of Internal Assessment in different courses based on Periodical 

Tests, Viva-Voce, Assignments, Projects, etc. taken by instructor/ external examiner as per NIOS norms. 
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You are also requested to keep a close monitoring of conduct of Internal Assessment/TMA which is 

compulsory and to ensure that all Als are uploading the schedule for dissemination. If any Al fails to upload 

the schedule of Intenal Assessment /TMA with in stipulated time suitable action to be initiated upon them 

and copy of action taken be sent to this department and SA/P for necessary action. 

This may be treated as MOST URGENT 

Yours faithfully, 

SVijaya Kumap 
Director (Sss 

Copy to : 

1. Director (Evaluation ), Vc - for information and necessary action 

2. Director (Vocational Education ), I/c - for information and necessary action 

3. SA/P- for information and necessary action. 
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