

राष्ट्रीय मुक्त विद्यालयी शिक्षा संस्थान NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF OPEN SCHOOLING

आईएसओ 9001 : 2015 प्रमाणित/ISO 9001 : 2015 Certified

(स्कूल शिक्षा और साक्षरता विभाग, शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार के अंतर्गत एक स्वायत्त संस्था) (An autonomous Institution under Deptt. of SE&L, Ministry of Education (MoE), Govt. of India)

F.No- 21-2A/2022/NIOS/SSS/ADM

Date: 15th February, 2023

To,

All Regional Directors, NIOS Regional Centre's

Subject: Uploading of Internal Assessment Marks of Vocational Courses

Madam / Sir,

As you are aware that the addendum to the notification no. 37/2021 was issued by Vocational Education Department on 13.09.2022 regarding Vocational subject integrated with Academic courses (Secondary and Senior Secondary) does not have TMA. Instead the marks of Internal Assessment are to be awarded by the AI's for vocational courses mentioned in table below.

For Vocational Education courses, there are three components for assessment i.e. Theory Practical and Internal Assessment as per scheme of examination given in the Vocational Education Prospectus.

The following vocational courses under integration have division/ distribution of Practical, Theory

and Internal Assessment as under:

Code No.	Name of the Programme	Marks			Total
		Theory	Practical	Internal Assessment /TMA	
605	Cutting and Tailoring	30	90	80	200
606	Dress Making	30	90	80	200
612	Beauty Culture and Hair care	30	90	80	200
628	Indian Embroidery	30	70	100	200
622	Web Designing and Development	80	70+30	20	200
667	Yoga Assistant	80	100	20	200
611	Plumbing	30	90	80	200
623	Four Wheeler Chassis Technician	80	150	20T+50Pr	300
624	Four Wheeler Engine Technician	80	150	20T+50Pr	300
621	Vermicomposting	60	100	40	200
626	Fire Prevention & Industrial Safety	80	150	20T+50Pr	300

Accordingly, the AIs have to upload their Internal Assessment /TMA Schedule in AI's panel on SDMIS portal. You are requested to disseminate this information to all AIs under your jurisdiction so that they can plan the Internal Assessment / TMA and inform all learners well in time.

The awards of internal assessment are to be uploaded on NIOS Portal separately by the AIs by 10th March, 2023 for March /April 2023 public examination.

The Als have to upload the awards of Internal Assessment in different courses based on Periodical Tests, Viva-Voce, Assignments, Projects, etc. taken by instructor / external examiner as per NIOS norms.

Page 2....

You are also requested to keep a close monitoring of conduct of Internal Assessment /TMA which is compulsory and to ensure that all AIs are uploading the schedule for dissemination. If any AI fails to upload the schedule of Internal Assessment /TMA with in stipulated time suitable action to be initiated upon them and copy of action taken be sent to this department and SA/P for necessary action.

This may be treated as MOST URGENT

Yours faithfully,

Vijaya Kumar)
Director (SSS)

Copy to:

- 1. Director (Evaluation), I/c for information and necessary action
- 2. Director (Vocational Education), I/c for information and necessary action
- 3. SA/P for information and necessary action.